
ECAM23120

IN THE BOX

 A1.  Grinding adjustment dial
 A2.  Beans container
 A3.  Pre-ground coffee funnel
 A4.  Main switch
 A5.  Infuser
 A6.  Cup warmer shelf
 A7.  Steam/hot water dial
 A8.  Control panel
 A9.  Hot water and steam spout 
 A10.  Coffee spout  
  (adjustable height) 
 A11.  Coffee grounds container
 A12.  Drip tray
 A13.  Water tank with lid
 

 B1.  Water filter 
 B2.  Pre-ground coffee 
  measure 

Get Started & Owner’s 
Instructions Booklets

“Total 
  Hardness 

  Test” 
  Indicator

Natural Descaler 
100 ml / 3.4 oz.



ECAM23120

MACHINE SET UP

Machine is now 
ready to work!
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Push ON main 
switch, located on  
back of machine.

Press ON/OFF button  
to turn ON machine.

Plug into outlet. Remove water 
tank.

Fill coffee beans.

Turn dial counter-clockwise 
to start the prime. Water 
will be released by the hot 
water/steam spout: the 
machine will then switch it 
off automatically. 

Turn the dial clockwise. 
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Place a container under  
the hot water/steam spout. 

5

8 9

Fill water tank and 
reinsert it.

Light will flash.

3

10

57
13
22
82
11
/1
0.1
5


